MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

AT THE

SPECIAL SESSIONS

January 6-17, 1964

September 28-30, 1964

Chapter 428

AN ACT Permitting Complaint by a County Attorney for Discovery of Property of Deceased Persons or Wards.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, present laws do not permit a complaint by a county attorney to discover the assets of deceased persons or the assets of wards; and

Whereas, such lack of statutory authority has resulted in the waste of assets to the detriment of those who are entitled to share the assets; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to prevent such waste and to discover facts which could prevent the concealment or embezzlement of such assets; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 154, § 90, amended. Section 90 of chapter 154 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 90. Discovery of estate of deceased persons. Upon complaint by a county attorney, an executor, administrator, heir, legatee, creditor or other person interested in the estate of a person deceased against anyone suspected of having concealed, withheld or conveyed away any money, goods, effects or real estate of the deceased, or of having fraudulently received any such money, goods, effects or real estate, or of aiding others in so doing, the judge of probate may cite such suspected person to appear before him to be examined on oath in relation thereto, and he may require him to produce for the inspection of the court and parties, all books, papers or other documents within his control relating to the matter under examination; such. Such examination shall not extend over a period of time exceeding 20 years before the time said complaint is filed in the probate court.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 158, § 34, amended. Section 34 of chapter 158 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 34. Persons cited and examined. Upon complaint made to the judge of probate by any county attorney, guardian, conservator, ward, creditor or other person interested in the estate or having claims thereto in expectancy as heir or otherwise against anyone suspected of having concealed, embezzled or conveyed away any of the money, goods or effects of the ward, the judge may cite and examine such suspected person and proceed with him in the manner provided in relation to those suspected of embezzling the estates of deceased persons.'

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this act shall take effect when approved.